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HAPPY NEW YEAR!

Friends of SDPB is happy to present Volume 54, Number
1 of SDPB Magazine. For 54 years we have offered a
monthly publication that highlights the programming,
educational efforts, and outreach opportunities that are
available through your public broadcaster.

With a new year comes change. Thanks to feedback
from our loyal readers, we are adjusting the layout of the
magazine beginning with this issue. Some of the content
is being moved around, but rest assured that we'll
continue to offer TV listings and program highlights, as
well as interesting stories about what's happening at
South Dakota Public Broadcasting.

Thank to your support, SDPB has recently offered
wonderful local programs — The Pride of the Dakotas,
Tales of the Gridiron, Preserving South Dakota’s
Pioneer Past, and beautiful holiday specials featuring
the South Dakota Symphony Orchestra and Chorus
performing Handel’s Messiah, the Mount Marty
Christmas Vespers, and the Laura Ingalls Wilder Players’
A Barrel Full of Christmas Memories.

A new year brings new episodes of your favorites:
Finding Your Roots, Antiques Roadshow, All
Creatures Great & Small on Masterpiece, Frontline,
Nature, and American Masters, and local shows Wish
You Were Here with Eliza Blue, Dakota Life Greetings
from Buffalo, Music Matters and South Dakota Focus.
SDPB Radio offers daily news and nightly jazz. Our social
media pages and website present fresh content.

Perhaps our most impactful programming is coverage

of your legislature in action. SDPB offers comprehensive
coverage of legislative committees that you can watch
and listen to without filters, as well as interviews with
lawmakers, experts, and pundits on In the Moment, and
news reports from a team of reporters.

SDPB offers this programming thanks to your support.
We appreciate your financial contributions and welcome
you as we journey through 2023 together. Tell a friend!

Ryan Howlett

Ryan Howlett
CEQ, Friends of SDPB
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Access o
Democracy

SDPB devotes a team to coverage of the
legislature in Pierre. Staff includes engineers,
videographers, directors, reporters and producers.

Our team includes Jackie Hendry, Producer and
Host of South Dakota Focus, and Lee Strubinger,
Politics and Public Policy Reporter for SDPB News,
who provide insight into what this time of the year
means to them and why our coverage is vital.

Why is covering the legislature important?

Jackie: SDPB’s coverage of the legislative session is one of our
most critical services to the citizens of South Dakota and anyone
interested in the way laws are made here. Every public hearing
in the process of making new laws is available online and floor
debates air on TV. That public record is essential for an informed
electorate. You've elected these people to represent you—now you
can watch them at work. This record informs much of the coverage of
session from us and other outlets, but anyone can go and listen to the
entire proceedings for themselves. From start to finish, gavel-to-gavel,
we livestream and archive the governmental process in South Dakota
for audiences today and in the future. No one else in our state offers that
service, and I'm proud to be a small part of that work by hosting December’s
budget address and January's inauguration and State of the State address.

Lee: What happens in the state legislature affects all South Dakotans. People
need to know what is happening with their elected officials and why.

What benefits can South Dakota citizens realize by following our coverage?

Jackie: | understand why lots of people don't engage directly with the legislative
process—it’s a little confusing! Covering my first session as a new reporter a few
years ago was a learning process. ‘What are the steps for a bill, again?’ "What does
hoghouse mean?’ "What does it mean to send a bill to the 41st day?’ But understanding
the process means citizens can play a more active role in the governmental process
beyond election day. You can follow the process in real time and communicate with your
legislators and even testify in bill hearings. Civic engagement is among the most patriotic
things a person can do, in my opinion, and my colleagues and | at SDPB work hard to make
that process as accessible as possible

b

Lee: Democracies require a well-informed public. | view SDPB's role in covering the state
legislature as vital to the American/South Dakotan experiment.




What are you looking forward to in the upcoming sessions2

Jackie: This is going to be an especially interesting session.

I'm very interested to see what if any action is taken to address
ongoing high rate of nursing home closures around our state.
I'm also closely watching how the state adopts Medicaid
expansion now that voters have made their voices heard

on Amendment D. And of course, I'll be watching for any
adjustments to the state’s trigger law related to abortion in the
wake of the overturn of Roe v. Wade and see how the legislature
responds to Governor Noem'’s intention to cut the grocery tax.

Lee: I'm keeping an eye on how Governor Kristi Noem gets her
food sales tax cut passed in the legislature. The state is facing
increased costs with infrastructure projects, a nursing home crisis
and still remains 50th in teacher pay—to name a few. Others
want to bring property tax relief. I'm also interested to see
where the state’s abortion policy goes following the SCOTUS
Dobbs decision. The list is by no means exhaustive and there is
plenty in play for the upcoming session.

Anything else you would like to add?

Jackie: One of our college interns was helping me prepare to
track the progress of bills this session. | walked him through
my notes from last session, and he had many of the same
procedural questions | had when | was new to covering the
legislature. I'm exciting to create some bite-sized explanations
for our social media spaces, along with info about other South
Dakota session traditions, so our younger audiences can be as
informed as possible.

Lee: Thank you for listening, reading, watching and for your

support. Please reach out to me if there is something missing
from our coverage.

Pierre In
Your Palm

South Dakota Public Broadcasting offers comprehensive news
about the 2023 legislative session and provides access on
many platforms. This year we begin with the inauguration of

Governor Kristi Noem for her second term in office. SDPB1 TV

offers live coverage Saturday, Jan. 7 at noon Central (11 MT)
and provides all the pomp of the Grand March from the Capitol
Rotunda at 6:30pm Central (5:30 MT).

The 98th South Dakota Legislative Session gets underway
Tuesday, January 10 at 1:00pm (noon MT) with the Governor's
State of the State Address — available live online, on SDPB1 TV
and SDPB Radio. The address will repeat that night at 10:00pm
(9 MT) on SDPB1 TV.

ONLINE

All of SDPB's overage of the legislature
is streamed online at SD.net,
SDPB.org, and is available on the
SDNet app. Monitor committees,
follow legislation, and watch the
general sessions on your device.

Coverage is also available on our
SDPB News social media channels on
Facebook and Twitter. Hashtag #SDLeg

SDPB TV

Coverage of the general sessions of
the House and Senate are offered
live each legislative day, beginning at
approximately 1:00pm (noon MT).

SDPB2 World: Live coverage of the SD
House of Representatives

SDPB3 Create: Live coverage of the
SD Senate

South Dakota Focus: Join host Jackie
Hendry Thursdays, January 26th,
February 23rd, and March 30th at
8:00pm Central (7 MT).

Visit SDPB.org/tv/tv-schedules for
specific days and times.

SDPB Radio

SDPB News covers the legislature.
Listen for news reports from Lee
Strubinger and our team of reporters
during Morning Edition, All Things
Considered, and throughout the

day. In the Moment with Lori Walsh
features discussions with lawmakers
and South Dakotans about legislation.
More at SDPB.org/InTheMoment.

SDPB Radio is also available by
streaming at SDPB.org, on the app, or
through your smart speaker.




Wish You Were Here, a traveling
concert series on SDPB, features
Bison-based Eliza Blue, Lemmon-
area musicians Todd and Judy
Larson, and Mason Dauwen. This
month’s episode of Wish You Were
Here with Eliza Blue, the premiere
episode of the third season, takes
viewers to Good Roots Farm and
Garden just outside Brookings, South
Dakota. Good Roots is a family-

run organic farm and community
gathering place. They offer a
plethora of events but are perhaps

best known for their seasonal pizza
nights, which feature farm-fresh
ingredients. In addition to touring
the farm, Eliza will be talking and
singing with Jon Bakken, songwriter,
multi-instrumentalist, and editor of
South Dakota music magazine Tiger
Meat. Jon and Eliza will play songs
from Jon'’s album Return from the
City of Afterwall, out January 2023.

Wish You Were Here premieres
Thursday, Jan. 5 at 8:30pm (7:30
MT) on SDPB1.



PAM
EVENSON

SUP
SPOT

As a gift to our members, we offer benefits
like PBS Passport. Passport is a streaming
service with many hours of entertaining
and educational content. Stream shows,
including a Masterpiece Mystery like Miss
Scarlet & The Duke, catch up on all things
history with a documentary by Ken Burns,
or learn about foods from across the states
with Cooks Country. Whatever the interest,
Passport has a variety of shows to captivate
all audiences.

This month we are featuring one of
Passport's biggest fans, Pam Evenson.

Pam is a retired dietician and has gained a
spot among our Top Ten Passport viewers.
Becoming a sustaining member in late
September, she has earned a place on our
list of most active streamers. In her free time,
Pam likes to enjoy Masterpiece Mysteries.
"| am an addict to any kind of mystery show.
| love the storylines. | love the scenery. | love
the costumes. | love the idiosyncrasies of
some of the shows. | find myself sitting and
watching from one on to the next." Pam
said if she could describe Passport in one
word, it would be "surprising." "I really did
not think that there was such a variety. It is
non-traditional; not the typical TV channels,
the typical TV shows, or the typical news."
While Pam has seen the world through

LIGHT

many unique and fun careers, like being a
blackjack dealer, bank teller, hotel manager,
and state employee for the South Dakota
Department of Health, she still praises
Passport for being able to transport its
viewers to places they might never have had
the chance to see before. She enjoys the
“variety and exposure” you get from SDPB
that you might not get from other stations.
“It gives access to individuals that want

to see something besides South Dakota
Prairie,” says Pam. She continues, "If you
want something that has some variety and
an opportunity to see places that you may
never go to," you can watch Passport.

We are so thankful for our supporters and
viewers like Pam. Providing Passport to our
members is a way for us to thank you for
how much you support us, and we hope
you will take advantage of this gift. With
our bi-monthly E-newsletter, Passport Picks,
you can also enjoy updates on the newest
arrivals to this streaming service.

For more information about Passport, visit
SDPB.org/Passport. If you have yet to
become a member, it is available for anyone
who donates $5/month (or $60 per year);
you can become a member at
SDPB.org/Donate.

"WE GET
TRAPPED IN
THINKING, 'OH,
YOU KNOW,

IT'S JUST PBS,’
BUT I THINK
PEOPLE WOULD
BE VERY, VERY
SURPRISED AND
AMAZED AT ALL
THE STUFF THAT
ISONIT ITIS
SURPRISINGLY
PLEASING."






By Lori Walsh, host and producer of SDPB’s In the Moment

Governor Kristi Noem is expected to
appoint a new poet laureate this year, once
she receives the official recommendation
from the South Dakota State Poetry Society
(SDPS).

The state poet laureate is a non-political
position and governed by South Dakota law.
The most recent legislation ensures the poet
laureate serves four years beginning July 1st
in years following gubernatorial elections.
The appointment opens the door for a poet
of merit to support poem reading and poem-
making throughout the state.

South Dakota Poet Laureates include:

Christine Stewart-Nufiez (2020-2021)
Lee Ann Roripaugh (2015 - 2019)
David Allen Evans (2001 — 2015)
Audrae Visser (1974 — 2001)

The state’s first poet laureate was Badger
Clark, who preferred to be called the “Poet
Lariat.” Although a poet laureate receives no
stipend, the appointment remains one of the
state’s top honors for the literary arts. Clark
didn’t grip accolades too tightly. He famously
wrote in his diary, “Lord, how | pity the man
with a steady job.”

In September, the SDPS launched the state’s
first Poetry Walk in downtown Brookings to
honor all of South Dakota’s laureates. Poetry
aficionados gathered to “walk the walk” and
hear renowned poets read poems from each
of the state’s seven former laureates.

Mabel Frederick (July — October 1973)
Adeline Jenny (1958 — 1973)
Badger Clark (1937 — 1957)




NORTHERN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS

=

Study with world-class faculty

S

Meet world renowned artists

i)

Learn in first-rate facilties

Scholarships available! NI

Scan to find out more. NORTHERN

STATE UNIVERSITY

1-800-678-5330 | Aberdeen, S.D. | northern.edu/artsnsu

Protecting Your Brain
Begins with Understanding

Brain Intercept is a multidisciplinary team passionate about
brain health. We specialize in functional performance of the
brain and how it affects your day-to-day living. We treat people
through all stages of adulthood; everything from “brain fog” to
mild cognitive impairment to dementia. We help clients and
their families understand what is affecting their cognition and
what they can do to maximize performance and quality of life
for years to come.

There is support and treatment regardless if you are
concerned with cognitive change or have been taking
those symptoms in stride.

(605) 725-8885
223 8th Ave NW | Aberdeen, SD 57401 | Brainintercept.com
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Our goal at South Dakota Public Broadcasting is to
Explore South Dakota together with you.

SDPB brings you stories from across the state with
the mission to inspire, connect, and entertain every
South Dakotan with trusted journalism, quality
education, and compelling storytelling.

We know you share this vision.

The Explore South Dakota Fund amplifies our
shared vision of equipping South Dakotans with
the information and education for an inspirational
tomorrow.

As the media landscape changes, SDPB is focusing
on in-depth reporting, original storytelling via
broadcast and digital, and a return to personal
engagement in communities across the state. You
can support these activities with a gift to SDPB via
the Explore South Dakota Fund. Your gift to the
Explore South Dakota Fund will help SDPB create.

Explore South Dakota is the continuation of
a shared vision for the SDPB media network
between you and the SDPB staff. The Explore
South Dakota Fund brings you more relevant,
local content because of the generosity of our
donors and corporate partners. We welcome
your input, questions, and financial support.

If you are interested in helping SDPB tell
South Dakota's stories, please visit

SDPB.org/donate or call (605) 677-5861.

Explore South Dakota
Annual Fundraising Goal:

$150,000

* Award Winning News: Beat reporters, South
Dakota Focus, and In the Moment are the core
of SDPB’s news team. Explore South Dakota will
expand South Dakota’s largest reporting team

e Stories about South Dakota: SDPB is South
Dakota’s storyteller. Whether it is in South Dakota
Focus, Dakota Life, or digitally, these stories of
place feature road trips that bring the community
of South Dakota to you.

* Prestige Documentaries: Longform storytelling
showcasing the issues we face, the history of our
state, and the people and places we call home.

e Original Podcasts: Digital storytelling through
both regular ongoing series like the “South
Dakota News Wrap-Up”, and one-time limited
series like “Surviving the '72 Flood”

¢ Experiences: SDPB also exists off of your

broadcast dial. With events and outreach, SDPB
aims to connect with South Dakotans and grow
the SDPB footprint.




TIM DAVISON

Tim Davison joins SDPB as an Emerging Content Producer! A
Nebraska native, Tim has held many different positions over

his career, including work on film and media projects focused
on natural history and wildlife conservation. Most recently, he
worked on Planet California, which
aired in the summer of 2022 on
SDPB. Tim describes himself

as a lover of strong coffee,

witty puns, and well-crafted

storytelling. In his role

at SDPB, he will create
EM PLOYEES! stories from across South
Dakota for TV, online, and

all your favorite social media
platforms. Welcome, Tim!

ELLEN KOESTER

Ellen Koester has joined the In the Moment team

as a producer. She comes from the marketing

department of Sanford Health, where she was

a web copywriter for three and a half years. Her

specialty was writing for digital platforms, including

web and social media spaces. She is originally from

Sioux Falls and went to Drake University in Des Moines
for English and pubilic relations. She lives in Sioux Falls.

JAXON THORSON

Jaxon Thorson also joins SDPB as an Emerging

City and has enjoyed traveling the world. While
studying media & journalism, German, and film at
the University of South Dakota, Jaxon was also an
intern at SDPB. He has a deep love for film and television,

and is excited to create entertaining content for SDPB viewers!

Content Producer! Jaxon grew up in Rapid ‘V




We had so much fun recording membership
messaging for the last pledge drive. Here are
some behind the scenes pictures!

Our SDPB crew visited the Capitol
' | for the Governor's budget address.

Authors of City of
Hustle spoke with
In the Moment
host, Lori Walsh,
at the SDPB Sioux
Falls Studio.

Thank you to everyone
who joined us for the
premiere of The Pride
of the Dakotas: The
Documentary, SDPB’s
newest documentary.

The holiday season was complete
with SDPB’s livestream of the capitol
Christmas trees.

13



LISTEN

UP!

Get a new smart speaker for the holidays? You can
easily ask Alexa or Google to play SDPB Radio
and enjoy your favorite shows whenever you want!
It's simple.

Justsay: "Hey Google, play NPR"

and set your station to South Dakota Public
Broadcasting.

or:"Alexa, play SDPB."

You can also turn on NPR news alerts by asking
Google or Alexa to “turn on NPR notifications.”

google
home

Need to catch up on your favorite
podcast? Just ask your smart speaker:
“Play the SDPB News Podcast” or
“Play In Play with Craig Mattick” to

hear the latest episodes.

Need help? Go to
SDPB.org/SmartSpeaker or give us a
call at 605-677-5861.

amazon
alexa




S5am/4 MT

5:30/4:30 MT
Morning Edition

6am/5 MT News and more with NPR's Steve Inskeep,

6:30/5:30 Rachel Martin, A Martinez, & Leila Fadel,
with local host Krystal Miga.

8:30/7:30 MT

BBC World Service Overnight

RADIO WEEKDAYS SATURDAY SUNDAY

BBC World Service Overnight

The People's Pharmacy Health news
& alternatives.

Planet Money/How I Built This

1A Explores connections in policy, politics
and technology.

Weekend Edition News and features
from NPR.

Weekend Edition News and features from
NPR.

A Way with Words A show about
language & how we use it.

Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me! Trivia,
humor from week’s news.

Travel with Rick Steves America’s top
travel expert.

11am/10 MT On Point Lively conversations about issues

11:30/10:30 MT ERERGEECR

This American Life Portraits of all
kinds of Americans.

Milk Street Radio Recipes, tips, and
information.

Radiolab Science and life.

The Moth Radio Hour
Compelling real-life stories

YA HN Y i In the Moment with Lori Walsh ¥
12:30/1130 MT SDPB’s daily news & culture program.
(I VAN TN\ Al Here & Now News, features, .
and more from NPR. ::Iii?:::
2pm/ Fresh Air Celeb & news Friday
interviews.

Hidden Brain Explore patterns that
drive human behavior

Wait, Wait...Don't Tell Me! Trivia, humor
from week’s news.

Planet Money/How | Built This

This American Life Portraits of all kinds of
Americans.

All Things Considered News with Ailsa
Chang, Ari Shapiro, Mary Louise Kelly &
Juana Summers, with local host Megan
Feigher.
National Native News 4:30 (3:30 MT)

6

Code Switch/Life Kit Fearless
conversations about race

Radiolab Weaves stories and science into
documentaries.

All Things Considered

All Things Considered

Latino USA Insight into Latino
communities

Fresh Air Weekend Celeb & newsmaker
interviews.

6:30/5:30 Marketplace

Bullseye with Jesse Thorn Your
curated guide to culture

In the Moment with Lori Walsh
SDPB'’s daily news & culture program.

Conversations from World Café
Music & interviews.

On Record with Matt Weesner
Adult alternative music.

8:30/7:30
/ Jazz Nightly with Karl Gehrke ¥

5 o Karl features jazz artists & styles, as well as

_ South Dakota Jazz Stars.
10pm/9 MT
10:30/9:30 MT

American Routes Songs & Stories of
the origins of American music,
musicians & cultures.

Jazz Nightly Extra™¥

Big Band Spotlight with Karl Gehrke ~p
Music of “30s & 40s.

11pm/10 MT
11:30/10:30 MT . .

Mid//ll MIT World Café Music from around the globe.
12:30/11:30

On Record with Matt Weesner S
Adult alternative music

BBC Arts Hour Global Arts coverage from
the BBC

1/Mid M BBC World Service Overnight

BBC World Service Overnight

BBC World Service Overnight

15



SUNDAY - JANUARY 1

SDPB 1

8:00am (7:00 MT) Masterpiece Around the World in 80 Days
(marathon)

6:00 (5:00 MT) Midsomer Murders

7:00 (6:00 MT) Great Performances From Vienna: The New
Year’s Celebration

8:30 (7:30 MT) All Creatures Great and Small: The Next
Chapter

10:00 (9:00 MT) Broadchurch

11:00 (10:00 MT) Seaside Hotel

Midnight (11:00 MT) Firing Line with Margaret Hoover

SDPB 2
Noon (11:00 MT) America ReFramed (marathon)
5 00 (4:00 MT) PBS News Weekend
:30 (4:30 MT) Dakota Life 5+ Greetings from Howard
:00 (5:00 MT) America ReFramed Sisters Rising
:00 (6:00 MT) America ReFramed La Manplesa: An Uprising
Remembered
8:00 (7:00 MT) Fannie Lou Hamer’s America: An America
ReFramed Special
9:00 (8:00 MT) America ReFramed (marathon)

SDPB 3

7:00 (6:00 MT) Craft in America

8:00 (7:00 MT) Great American Recipe

9:00 (8:00 MT) Richard Bangs' Adventure with Purpose
10:00 (9:00 MT) My Greek Table with Diane Kochilas
10:30 (9:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

11:00 (10:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

MONDAY - JANUARY 2

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Filoli, Hour 2

8:00 (7:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Fort Worth, Hour 1

9:00 (8:00 MT) Independent Lens Children of Las Brisas

10:30 (9:30 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Tightrope: Americans Reaching for Hope

8:00 (7:00 MT) Life on the Line The Hidden Pandemic

8:30 (7:30 MT) Stories from the Stage

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW The Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Tightrope: Americans Reaching for Hope

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Simply Ming

6:30 (5:30 MT) Cook’s Country

7:00 (6:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

8:00 (7:00 MT) Great American Recipe

9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

9:30 (8:30 MT) Seeing Canada

10 00 (9:00 MT) In the Americas with David Yetman
0:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

11 00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) Simply Ming

TUESDAY - JANUARY 3

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Hidden Kin

8:00 (7:00 MT) American Experience The Lie Detector

9:00 (8:00 MT) Frontline Global Spyware Scandal: Exposing
Pegasus pt. 1

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Minute Men

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Human: The World Within React
7:00 (6:00 MT) Human: The World Within Pulse
8:00 (7:00 MT) Human: The World Within Fuel
9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Da

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Human: The World Within React
Midnight (11:00 MT) Human: The World Within Pulse

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Roadfood

6:30 (5:30 MT) New Orleans Cooking with Kevin Belton
7:00 (6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

8:00 (7:00 MT) Great American Recipe

9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

9:30 (8:30 MT) Travelscope

10:00 (9:00 MT) Daytripper

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Roadfood

WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 4

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

:00 MT) Nature The Alps: The High Life

:00 MT) First Contact: An Alien Encounter

:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from Leola

9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

10:00 MT) BBC World News

10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Vietnam War: Lessons &
Legacies Symposium

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Reel South: Hindsight

6:30 (5:30 MT) Independent Lens Children of Las Brisas

8:00 (7:00 MT) Frontline Global Spyware Scandal: Exposing
Pegasus, pt. 1

:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

9:00 MT) DW the Day

9:30 MT) BBC World News

1
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0:00 MT) Reel South: Hindsight
0:30 MT) Independent Lens Children of Las Brisas
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MT) Jacques Pepin: Heart & Soul
MT) Cook’s Country

MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

MT) Lucky Chow

MT) Great American Recipe

MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

MT) Outside: Beyond the Lens
MT) Two for the Road

MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11 00 0:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) Jacques Pepin: Heart & Soul

THURSDAY - JANUARY 5
SDPB 1
6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

—_ =2 OO~
woowowoeU

oo
wooooocoooTT

O — —————

5
5
6:
6:
7.
8:
8:
(9:00
(9:30
(1



7:00 (6:00 MT) On Call with the Prairie Doc®
Coping with Grief and Loss
8:00 (7:00 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from
Buffalo
8:30 (7:30 MT) Wish You Were Here with
Eliza Blue ¥ Good Roots Farm &
Garden with Jon Bakken
9:00 (8:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries
10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company
11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News
11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Colorful Things
Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez
SD
6:0 (5 00 MT) Our Kids Narrowing the
Opportunity Gap Making a Difference
(6:00 MT) America ReFramed Jaddoland
(7:00 MT) Reel South
(8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour
0 (9:00 MT) DW the Day
10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News
11:00 (10:00 MT) America ReFramed Jaddoland
Midnight (11:00 MT) Reel South

PB
0
7:00
8:00
9:00
10:0

SDPB 3
6:00 (5:00 MT) 100 Days, Drinks, Dishes and
Destinations

(5:30 MT) Pati's Mexican Table

(6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

30 MT) Lucky Chow

00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

30 MT) Cook's Country

00 MT)

3

9

6:3
7:0

0 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

0 MT) Travelscope

00 MT) Highpointers with the Bargo

Brothers

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball's Milk
Street

Midnight (11:00 MT) 100 Days, Drinks, Dishes

and Destinations

0
0 (6:
:30 (6:
00 (7:
:30 (7:
00 (8:
:30 (8:
00 (

FRIDAY - JANUARY 6
SDPB 1
6 00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour
:00 (6:00 MT) Washington Week
:30 (6:30 MT) Market to Market
:00 (7:00 MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust The
Golden Door (Beginnings — 1938)
10:15 (9:15 MT) Amanpour and Company
11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News
Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) POV America Promise

8:00 (7:00 MT) American Experience The Lie
Detector

:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

:00 MT) DW the Day

:30 MT) BBC World News

0:00 MT) POV American Promise

= © O ¢

0 (5:00 MT) Simply Ming
0 (5:30 MT) Cook’s Country

:00 (6:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
0 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

il
4Lourtesy of American Experience

8:00 (7:00 MT) - Midnight (11:00 MT)
America’s Test Kitchen & Cook’s Country

(marathon)

SATURDAY - JANUARY 7

SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) 2023 Inaugural Coverage W

1:30 (12:30 MT) Woodsmith Shop

2:00 (1:00 MT) This Old House

2:30 (1:30 MT) Ask This Old House

3:00 (2:00 MT) American Woodshop

3:30 (2:30 MT) Make48

4:00 (3:00 MT) America’s Heartland

4:30 (3:30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

5:00 (4:00 MT) Carol Burnett Show - Carol's
Favorites

6:00 (5:00 MT) Keeping Up Appearances

6:30 (5:30 MT) 2023 Grand March and
Inaugural Ball

7:30 (6:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from
Buffalo

8:00 (7:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries

9:00 (8:00 MT) Father Brown

10:00 (9:00 MT) Death in Paradise

11:00 (10:00 MT) ACL 8" Annual Hall of Fame

Honors Sheryl Crow

Midnight (11:00 MT) Caverns Sessions

Britt Taylor

SDPB 2

Noon (11:00 MT) Reel Sout: Hindsight

1:00 (Noon MT) POV American Promise

3:00 (2:00 MT) American Experience The Lie

Detector

:00 (3:00 MT) To the Contrary with
Bonnie Erbe

:30 MT) Washington Week

:00 MT) PBS News Weekend

:00 MT) After Action All Gave Some

:00 MT) American Experience The
Blinding of Isaac Woodard

:00 MT) American ReFramed Jaddoland
9:00 MT) Reel South

10:00 MT) American Experience The
Blinding of Isaac Woodard

:00 MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone

:30 MT) Pati’s Mexican Table

:00 MT) Craft in America

:00 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe

9:00 MT) In Julia’s Kitchen with Master
Chefs

(9:30 MT) Tastemakers

(10:00 MT) Ciao ltalia

(10:30 MT) How She Rolls

Discover the story of the polygraph, the
controversial device that transformed
modern police work, seized headlines, and
was extolled as an infallible crime-fighting
tool. American Experience Lie Detector
presents a tale of good intentions, twisted
morals, and unintended consequences.

SDPB1: Tuesday, January 3, 8pm (7 MT)

Midnight (11:00 MT) Crossing South

SUNDAY - JANUARY 8

SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

12:30 (11:30 MT) Native Report

1:00 (Noon MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from
Buffalo

1:30 (12:30 MT) Wish You Were Here with
Eliza Blue ¥ Good Roots Farm &
Garden with Jon Bakken

2:00 (1:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for
Meaning The Stars & The Osprey

3:00 (2:00 MT) Walter Anderson: The
Extraordinary Life and Art of the
Islander

4:00 (3:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

4:30 (3:30 MT) Curious Traveler

5:00 (4:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow

6:00 (5:00 MT) Midsomer Murders

7:00 (6:00 MT) Masterpiece Miss Scarlet and
the Duke

8:00 (7:00 MT) Masterpiece All Creatures Great
and Small

9:00 (8:00 MT) Vienna Blood

10:00 (9:00 MT) Masterpiece Unseen Alistair
Cooke

11:00 (10:00 MT) Seaside Hotel

Midnight (11:00 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover

SDPB 2

Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Heartland

12:30 (11:30 MT) Start Up

Noon MT) TBA

1:00 MT) Open Mind

1:30 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

3:00 (2:00 MT) DW Global

3:30 (2:30 MT) On Story

4:00 (3:00 T) America ReFramed Jaddoland

5:00 (4:00 MT)

5:30 (

1:00 (
2:00 (
2:30 (

PBS News Weekend
4:30 MT) Preserving South Dakota’s
Pioneer Past v
6:00 (5:00 MT) Conveying the Horrors of
War: Ukraine’s Frontline Journalists
(6:00 MT) Nature The Alps: The High Life
(7:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Hidden Kin
(8:00 MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust
The Golden Door (Beginnings — 1938)
11:30 (10:30 MT) Nature The Alps: The
High Life

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

6:30 (5:30 MT) Nick Stellino: Storyteller in
the Kitchen

7:00 (6:00 MT) Craft in America

7:00
8:00
9:00



MT) America’s Test Kitchen

MT) America's Test Kitchen

MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe

00 MT) My Greek Table with Diane
Kochilas

10:30 (9:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

11:00 (10:00 MT) Christopher Kimball's Milk

Street
11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

MONDAY - JANUARY 9

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Filolj,
Hour 2

8:00 (7:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Fort Worth,
Hour 2

9:00 (8:00 MT) POV | Didn’t See You There

10:30 (9:30 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

T) Building the American Dream
T) Mariposas Del Campo
T) Stories from the Stage
T) PBS NewsHour

MT) DW the Day

MT) BBC World News
00 MT) Building the American Dream
Mldmg (11:00 MT) Mariposas Del Campo

SDPB 3

MT) Simply Ming

MT) Cook’s Country

MT) America’s Test Kitchen
MT) Lucky Chow

MT) Cook's Country

MT) America’s Test Kitchen
MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

MT) Seeing Canada

:00 MT) In the Americas with
David Yetman

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) Simply Ming

TUESDAY - JANUARY 10

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Salem's Lot

8:00 (7:00 MT) American Experience Riveted:
The History of Jeans

9:00 (8:00 MT) Frontline Global Spyware
Scandal: Exposing Pegasus, pt. 2

10:00 (9:00 MT) State of the State Address ¥
(repeat)

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

:00
:30
:00
:30
:00
:30
:00
:30

OCUOWOWDWD

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Human: The World Within
Defend

11:30 (10:30 MT) Human: The World Within
Sense

SDPB 3
6:00 (5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals
6:30 (5:30 MT) New Orleans Cooking with
Kevin Belton
7:00 (6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
MT) Lucky Chow
MT) Cook's Country
MT) America’s Test Kitchen
MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
MT) Travelscope
MT) Daytripper
MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
0:00 MT) Lucky Chow
0:30 MT) Chrlstopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 11

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Nature The Alps: Winter’s Fortress

8:00 (7:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Reactions

9:00 (8:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead
The Caravaggio Heist

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ A Second
Chance

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

7:30 (6:
8:00 (7:
8:30 (7:
9:00 (8:
9:30 (8:
10:00 (9:00
10:30 (9:30
11:00 (1
11:30 (1

:00 MT) Reel South: Hindsight

:30 MT) POV |/ Didn’t See You There

:00 MT) Frontline Global Spyware
Scandal: Exposing Pegasus, pt. 2

00 MT) PBS NewsHour

00 MT) DW the Day

30 MT) BBC World News

0:00 MT) Reel South: Hindsight

0:30 MT) POV | Didn’t See You There

IGG
oW

00 (8:

0:00 (9:
0:30 (9:
1:00 (1
1:30 (1

w

Jacques Pepin: Heart & Soul
Cook’s Country

Lidia’s Kitchen

Lucky Chow

Amerlca s Test Kitchen
America’s Test Kitchen

Rick Steves’ Europe
Outside: Beyond the Lens
:00 MT) Two for the Road

P wowowowoe
ocooooococooT
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MT)
MT)
MT)
MT)
MT)
MT)
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10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow
11:30 (10:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) Jacques Pepin:
Heart & Soul

THURSDAY - JANUARY 12

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) On Call with the Prairie Doc®
~¥ Skin Cancer

8:00 (7:00 MT) Vanished South Dakota: Towns
of Yesterday ¥

9:00 (8:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Generations

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Our Kids: Narrowing the
Opportunity Gap Four Cities
Tackle the Child Equity

7:00 (6:00 MT) America ReFramed For the
Love of Rutland

MT) Employment Matters

MT) PBS NewsHour

0 MT) DW the Day

0 MT) BBC World News

0:00 MT) America ReFramed For the

Love of Rutland

8:30 (7:30
9:00 (8:00
10:00 (9:0
10:30 (9:3
11:00 (

9
9:
1

(5:00 T) Field Trip with Curtis Stone
(5:30 MT) Pati’s Mexican Table
(6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
30 MT) Lucky Chow
00 MT) Cook's Country
30 MT) Cook's Country
00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
30 MT) Travelscope
9:00 MT) Highpointers with the Bargo
Brothers
(9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
1 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow
11:30 (10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Field Trip with
Curtis Stone

FRIDAY - JANUARY 13

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Washington Week

7:30 (6:30 MT) Market to Market

8:00 (7:00 MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust
Yearning to Breathe Free (1938-1942)

10:21 (9:21 MT) Amanpour and Company
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7:
7:
8:
8:
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Wedding bells chime and animal ailments

SDPB 2 w5 abound in the highly anticipated new season

6:00 (5:00 MT) Human: The World Within B of All Creatures Great and Small. Season 3
Defend st begins in Spring 1939 as James and Helen

7:00 (6:00 MT) Human: The World Within = prepare to walk down the aisle. Should their
Sense %& wedding go off without a hitch—and what are

8:00 (7 00 MT) Human: The World Within Birth s (3 the chances of that?

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour é‘ 2>

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day 5?- ' SDPB1: Sundays, starting January 8, 8pm (7

MT)




Hosted by Air Force combat veteran (and Canton,

SD native) Stacy Pearsall, After Action reveals

the experiences of 21 diverse veterans from
across the country. Conversations about life

before, during, and after action provide a deeper

appreciation for those who've served.

SDPB1: Sundays, 11pm (10 CT) starting Jan. 15
SDPB2: Saturdays, 6pm (5 MT) starting Jan. 7

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News
Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Community First: A Home for
the Homeless

7:00 (6:00 MT) City Voices: Homelessness to
Hopefulness

8:00 (7:00 MT) American Experience Riveted:
The History of Jeans

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Community First: A Home
for the Homeless

Midnight (11:00 MT) City Voices:
Homelessness to Hopefulness

Simply Ming

Cook’s Country

America’s Test Kitchen

Lucky Chow

MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the

Cuttlng Board

:30 MT) Jazzy Vegetarian

:00 MT) Yoga in Practice

:30 MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the

Cutting Board

10:00 (9:00 MT) Jazzy Vegetarian

10:30 (9:30 MT) Classical Stretch

11:00 (10:00 MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the
Cutting Board

11:30 (10:30 MT) Jazzy Vegetarian

Midnight (11:00 MT) Yoga in Practice
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SATURDAY - JANUARY 14
SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
12 30 (11 30 MT) Burt Wolf: Travels & Traditions
Noon MT) MotorWeek

2:30 MT) Woodsmith Shop

00 MT) This is Old House

MT) Ask This Old House

MT) American Woodshop
MT) Make48

) America’s Heartland

Love
(4:00 MT) Carol Burnett Show - Carol’s
Favorites
(5:00 MT) Keeping Up Appearances
(5:30 MT) Mr. Bean The Curse of Mr. Bean
(6:00 MT) Shakespeare & Hathaway -
Private Investigators
:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries
:00 MT) Father Brown
:00 MT) Death in Paradise

5:
6:
6:
T

8:
9:
10:
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>
9
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)
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33
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11:00 (10:00 MT) Austin City Limits Nathaniel
Rateliff & The Night Sweats
Midnight (11:00 MT) Songs at the Center

SDPB 2

12:30 (11:30 MT) Reel South: Hindsight

1:00 (Noon MT) Community First: A Home for
the Homeless

2:00 (1:00 MT) City Voices: Homelessness to
Hopefulness

3:00 (2:00 MT) American Experience Riveted:
The History of Jeans

4:00 (3:00 MT) To the Contrary with
Bonnie Erbe

4:30 (3:30 M) Washington Week

5:00 (4:00 MT) PBS News Weekend

5:30 (4:30 MT) Firing Line with

Margaret Hoover

:00 MT) After Action In Doc

:00 MT) POV | Didn’t See You There

:30 MT) Reel South: Hindsight

:00 MT) America ReFramed For the

Love of Rutland

:30 MT) Employment Matters

0:00 MT) POV I Didn’t See You There
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:00 MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone

:30 MT) Pati’s Mexican Table

:00 MT) Craft in America

:00 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe

9:00 MT) In Julia’s Kitchen with Master
Chefs

10:30 (9:30 MT) Tastemakers

11:00 (10:00 MT) Ciao Italia

11:30 (10:30 MT) How She Rolls

Midnight (11:00 MT) Crossing South

SUNDAY - JANUARY 15

SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

12:30 (11:30 MT) Native Report

1:00 (Noon MT) Vanished South Dakota:
Towns of Yesterday

2:00 (1:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for
Meaning The Big & The Small

3:00 (2:00 MT) 87" Annual Anisfield-Wolf
Book Awards

4:00 (3:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

(3:30 MT) Curious Travelers

(4:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow

( )

(

= OO0~
ocwoowol
ocoococoooT
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5:00 MT) Midsomer Murders

6:00 MT) Masterpiece Miss Scarlet and
the Duke

(7:00 MT) Masterpiece All Creatures
Great and Small

(8:00 MT) Vienna Blood

4:30
5:00
6:00
7:00
00
00

8:
9

10:00 (9:00 MT) Jamaica Inn

11:00 (10:00 MT) After Action All Gave Some

Midnight (11:00 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover

SDPB 2

Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Heartland

12:30 911:30 MT) Start Up

1 00 (Noon MT) TBA

00 (1:00 MT) Open Mind
(1:30 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

:00 MT) DW Global

30 MT) On Story

00 MT) The Pride of the Dakotas ¥

00 MT) PBS News Weekend

30 MT) Employment Matters

00 MT) Variety Studio: Actors on

Actors

6:30 (5:30 MT) Variety Studio: Actors on
Actors

7:00 (6:00 MT) Nature The Alps: Winter’s
Fortress

8:00 (7:00 MT) Finding Your Roots
Salem's Lot

9:00 (8:00 MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust
Yearning to Breathe Free (1938 —
1942)

11:30 (10:30 MT) Nature The Alps: Winter’s
Fortress

B3

(5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

(5:30 MT) Nick Stellino: Storyteller in
the Kitchen

(6:00 MT) Craft in America

(7:00 MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the
Cutting Board

7:30 MT) Jazzy Vegetarian

8:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe

(9:00 MT) My Greek Table with
Diane Kochilas

(9:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

(10:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

MONDAY - JANUARY 16

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Filoli,
Hour 3

8:00 (7:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Fort
Worth, Hour 3

9:00 (8:00 MT) Independent Lens The Big
Payback

10:30 (9:30 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDP
6:00
6:30

oo

7:00
8:00
8:30 (
9:00 (
10:00
0:30
1:00

1
1

SDPB 2
6:00 (5:00 MT) 87* Annual Anisfield-Wolf
Book Awards

(6:00 MT) Legacy of Love

(6:30 MT) Bridge to Justice: The Life of
Franklin H. Williams

00 MT) Life of the Line Still the Calling

30 MT) Stories from the Stage

00 MT) PBS NewsHour

9:00 MT) DW the Day

7:00
7:30
8:00 (7:
8:30 (7:
9:00 (8:
10:00 (

19
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Join your friends & neighbors for
a screening of SDPB’s Dakota Life
Greetings from Buffalo.

Tuesday, January 3rd, 7pm at the
Harding County Memorial REC Center

Everyone is welcome.
i .‘F .
']

'

;.

'.' k

| Followed by Q&A. Episode premieres
/ - Thursday, Jan. 5th at 8pm (7 MT)

{

SDPB wants to hear from you! on SDPB1-TV or view it online at
SDPB.org/Watch




Independent Lens The Big Payback: An
alderwoman from Evanston, lllinois, led the
passage of the first tax-funded reparations for
slavery bill in U.S. history for Black Americans.
While she and her community struggle with

the burden to make restitution for its citizens, a
national racial crisis engulfs the country. Will the
debt ever be addressed, or is it too late?

SDPB1: Monday, Jan. 16, 9pm (8 MT)
SDPB2: Wednesday, Jan. 18, 7:30pm (6:30 MT)

(Continued from p. 19)

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News
11:00 (10:00 MT) 87*" Annual Anisfield-Wolf
Book Awards
Midnight (11:00 MT) Legacy of Love
SDPB 3
6:00 (5:00 MT) Simply Ming
:30 (5:30 MT) Cook’s Country
:00 (6:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow
:00 (7:00 MT) Yoga in Practice
:30 (7:30 MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the
Cutting Board
:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
:30 (8:30 MT) Seeing Canada
0:00 (9:00 MT) In the Americas with

David Yetman

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) Simply Ming

TUESDAY - JANUARY 17

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Secret Lives
8:00 (7:00 MT) American Experience Zora
Neale Hurston

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company
11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Eclectic
Collections

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:

Reactions

7:00 (6:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead

The Caravaggio Heist

8:00 (7:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for

Meaning The Stars & The Osprey

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Reactions

Midnight (11:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead

The Caravaggio Heist

8:
(
(
(

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals
6:30 (5:30 MT) New Orleans Cooking with
Kevin Belton

7:00 (6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

T) Jazzy Vegetarian
T) Classical Stretch
T) Rick Steves’ Europe
T) Travelscope
MT) Daytripper
MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
:00 MT) Lucky Chow
:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 18

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Nature Wildheart

8:00 (7:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Indestructible

9:00 (8:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead
World War Speed

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ™ Deadwood Fire

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

M
M
M
M
:00
:30

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Heard

7:30 (6:30 MT) Independent Lens The Big
Payback

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Heard

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Jacques Pepin: Heart & Soul

6:30 (5:30 MT) Cook’s Country

7:00 (6:00 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

8:00 (7:00 MT) Christina Cooks: Back to the
Cutting Board

8:30 (7:30 MT) Jazzy Vegetarian

9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

9:30 (8:30 MT) Outside: Beyond the Lens

10:00 (9:00 MT) Two for the Road

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) Jacques Pepin: Heart
& Soul

THURSDAY - JANUARY 19

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) On Call with the Prairie Doc®
EMS: Access and Assistance

8:00 (7:00 MT) Music Matters ~

8:30 (7:30 MT) Wish You Were Here with
Eliza Blue ¥ Good Roots Farm &
Garden with Jon Bakken

9:00 (8:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Winter Games

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Our Kids: Narrowing the
Opportunity Gap I'm Special

7:00 (6:00 MT) America ReFramed The Place
that Makes Us

MT) Employment Matters Too

MT) PBS NewsHour

0 MT) DW the Day

0 MT) BBC World News

0:00 MT) America ReFramed The

Place that Makes Us

8:30 (7:30
9:00 (8:00
10:00 (9:0
10:30 (9:3
11:00 (

9:
9:
1

(5:00 MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone

(5:30 MT) Pati’s Mexican Table

(6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk

Street

6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

7:00 MT) Yoga in Practice

7:30 MT) Classical Stretch

8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

8:30 MT) Travelscope

(9:00 MT) Highpointers with the Bargo
Brothers

(9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

(10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

(10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

Midnight (11:00 MT) Field Trip with

Curtis Stone

FRIDAY - JANUARY 20
SDPB 1

_‘° CWDwWwDw
Sw oS5535
S6sd o - =—~==<=

1
11:3

MT) PBS NewsHour

MT) Washington Week

MT) Market to Market

MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust

The Homeless, The Tempest-Tossed
(1942 -)

10:20 (9:20 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Reel South Madame Pipi

6:30 (5:30 MT) Reel South Sustained Outrage
7:00 (6:00 MT) American Experience Zora

Neale Hurston
:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour
0:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day
0:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News
11 00 (1
11:30 (1

0:00 MT) Reel South Madame Pipi

0:30 MT) Reel South Sustained
Outrage

Midnight (11:00 MT) American Experience

Zora Neale Hurston

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Simply Ming

6:30 (5:30 MT) Cook’s Country

7:00 (6:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen



7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow
8:00 (7:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love (marathon)

SATURDAY - JANUARY 21
SDPB 1
Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
12:30 (11:30 MT) Burt Wolf: Travels &
Traditions
Noon MT) MotorWeek
2:30 MT) Woodsmith Shop
00 MT) This is Old House
) Ask This Old House
00 T) American Woodshop
) Make48
MT) America’s Heartland
30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love
5:00 (4:00 MT) Carol Burnett Show — Carol’s
Favorites
(5:00 MT) Keeping Up Appearances
(5:30 MT) Mr. Bean Mr. Bean Goes to
Town
(6:00 MT) Shakespeare & Hathaway -
Private Investigators
7:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries
8:00 MT) Father Brown
(
(

6:0
6:3

T

9:00 MT) Death in Paradise

10:00 MT) Austin City Limits Adrian
Quesada “Boleros Psicodelico”

Midnight (11:00 MT) Songs at the Center

0
0
00
8:00 (
9:00 (
10:00
11:00

SDPB 2
12:30 (11:30 MT) Stories from the Stage
1:00 (Noon MT) Reel South Madame Pipi
1:30 (12:30 MT) Reel South Sustained Outrage
2:00 (1:00 MT) American Experience Zora
Neale Hurston
4:00 (3:00 MT) To the Contrary with
Bonnie Erbe
4:30 (3:30 MT) Washington Week
5:00 (4:00 MT) PBS News Weekend
5:30 (4:30 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover
6:00 (5:00 MT) After Action Pledge of
Allegiance
7:00 (6:00 MT) Independent Lens The Big
Payback
0 (7:30 MT) Legacy of Love
0 (8:00 MT) America ReFramed The Place
that Makes Us
30 (9:30 MT) Employment Matters Too
00 (10:00 MT) Independent Lens The Big
Payback

—_——

8:3
9:0
10:
1:

SDPB

MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone

MT) Pati’s Mexican Table

MT) Craft in America

MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe

:00 MT) In Julia’s Kitchen with
Master Chefs

10:30 (9:30 MT) Tastemakers

11:00 (10:00 MT) Ciao Italia

11:30 (10:30 MT) How She Rolls

Midnight (11:00 MT) Crossing South

SUNDAY - JANUARY 22

SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

12:30 (11:30 MT) Native Report

6:00 (5:00
6:30 (5:30
7:00 (6:00
8:00 (7:00
8:30 (7:30
9:00 (8:00
10:

Loc>ooc><:m<:

-

:00 (Noon MT) Music Matters
30 (12:30 MT) Wish You Were Here with
Eliza Blue ¥ Good Roots Farm &
Garden with Jon Bakken
(1:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for
Meaning Homo Techno
:00 MT) Double Dummy
:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
0 MT) Curious Travelers Curious Cardiff
0 MT) Antiques Roadshow
0 MT) Midsomer Murders
0 MT) Masterpiece Miss Scarlet and the
Duke
8:00 (7:00 MT) Masterpiece All Creatures Great
and Small
9:00 (8:00 MT) Vienna Blood
10:00 (9:00 MT) Jamaica Inn
11:00 (10:00 MT) After Action /In Doc
Midnight (11:00 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover

3
0
0
0

SDPB 2
Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Heartland
12:30 911:30 MT) Start Up
1:00 (Noon MT) TBA
1:00 MT) Open Mind
1:30 MT) ICT Newscast with Aliyah Chavez
2:00 MT) DW Global
:30 MT) On Story
OO MT) The Stawg Letters ~
) PBS News Weekend
30 MT) Employment Matters Too
:00 MT) Variety Studio: Actors on Actors
:30 MT) Variety Studio: Actors on Actors
:00 MT) Nature Wildheart
00 MT) Finding Your Roots Secret Lives
:00 MT) The U.S. and the Holocaust The
Homeless, The Tempest-Tossed
11:30 (10:30 MT) Nature Wildheart

D WD«

2:00
2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
6:30
7:00
8:00
9:00

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

6:30 (5:30 MT) Nick Stellino: Storyteller in the
Kitchen

00 (6:00 MT) Craft in America

00 (7:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

8:30 (7:30 MT) Samantha Brown'’s Places to

Love
8:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe
(9:00 MT) My Greek Table with Diane

T
8:

(

0
Kochilas

0 (9:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

0 (10:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places

to Love

10:

:00
0:0
3
11:0

s
3
(U]
B
S
S
=
]
§
S
S
S
>
£
3
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MONDAY - JANUARY 23

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Santa Fe’s
Museum Hill, Hour 1

8:00 (7:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow
Indianapolis, Hour 1

9:00 (8:00 MT) Independent Lens
No Straight Lines

10:30 (9:30 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2
6:00 (5:00 MT) Codeswitching: Race and
Identity
7:00 (6:00 MT) Independent Lens A Reckoning
in Boston
30 MT) Stories from the Stage
00 MT) PBS NewsHour
00 MT) DW the Day
30 MT) BBC World News
0:00 MT) Codeswitching: Race and
Identity
Midnight (11:00 MT) Independent Lens A
Reckoning in Boston

8:30 (7:
9:00 (8:
10:00 (
10:30 (

0 (

o:
9
11:00 (1

) Simply Ming

) Cook’s Country

) America’s Test Kitchen
)

)

(7:30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love
(8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
(8:30 MT) Seeing Canada
:00 (9:00 MT) In the Americas with
David Yetman
10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow
11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
Midnight (11:00 MT) Simply Ming

TUESDAY - JANUARY 24

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Long Way
from Home

8:00 (7:00 MT) American Masters Roberta Flack

9:30 (8:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from
Buffalo

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ History and
Tradition

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

Discover music icon Roberta Flack's rise to
stardom and triumphs over racism and sexism
on American Masters. The film features
exclusive access to her archives interviews with
Rev. Jesse Jackson, Peabo Bryson and more.

SDPB1: Tuesday, January 24, 8pm (7 MT)
SDPB2: Friday, January 27, 7:30pm (6:30 MT)




SDPB 2
6:00 (5:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Indestructible
7:00 (6:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead World War
Speed
8:00 (7:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for
Meaning The Big & The Small
00 MT) PBS NewsHour
9:00 MT) DW the Day
9:30 MT) BBC World News
10:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Indestructible
Midnight (11:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead World
War Speed

9:00 (
10:00
10:30

0

8:
(
(

11:00 (

(5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

(5:30 MT) New Orleans Cooking with
Kevin Belton

7:00 (6:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk Street

7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

8:00 (7:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to

Love

8:30 (7:30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

9: 00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

9: 30 MT) Travelscope

1 9:00 MT) Daytripper

1 9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

1 10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk

Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 25

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Nature Soul of the Ocean

8:00 (7:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements: Life

9:00 (8:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead Bombing of
Auschwitz

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Artists of All
Kinds

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2
6:00 (5:00 MT) Independent Lens Owned: A Tale
of Two Americas
7:30 (6:30 MT) Independent Lens No Straight
Lines
00 MT) PBS NewsHour
9:00 MT) DW the Day
9:30 MT) BBC World News
10:00 MT) Independent Lens Owned: A
Tale of Two Americas

00 (8:
30 (8:
0:00 (
0:30 (
1:00 (
11:30 (

9:00 (8:
10:00 (
10:30 (
11:00 (
SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 M
6:30 (5:30 M

T) Jacques Pepin: Heart & Soul
T) Cook’s Country

Voters in South Dakota approved
Medicaid expansion. Now what?
Explore the topic on South Dakota
Focus, SDPB’s public affairs program.

SDPB1: Thursday, January 26, 8pm
(7 MT)

7:00 (6:00 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

7:30 (6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

8:00 (7:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

8:30 (7:30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

9:30 (8:30 MT) Outside: Beyond the Lens

10 00 (9:00 MT) Two for the Road

0:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

11 00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) Jacques Pepin: Heart &

Soul

THURSDAY - JANUARY 26

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) On Call with the Prairie Doc®
Dementia: Diagnosis and Management

8:00 (7:00 MT) South Dakota Focus ¥

8:30 (7:30 MT) Images of the Past ¥ Trails,
Rails, and Roads of the Black Hills

(8:
(8:
0(
0(
(

00 (8:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries
:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company
11 00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News
11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life ~¥ This Place,

These Words: S.D. Books
Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

(5:00 MT) Our Kids: Narrowing the

Opportunity Gap A Breath of Hope
6:00 MT) America ReFramed The Area
00 MT) POV Grit
00 MT) PBS NewsHour

9:00 MT) DW the Day

10 30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News
11:00 (10:00 MT) America ReFramed The Area
Midnight (11:00 MT) POV Grit

SDPB 3
6:00 (5:00
6:30 (5:30
7:00 (6:00

7.
8:
(
(
(

MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone

MT) Pati’s Mexican Table

MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

(6:30 MT) Lucky Chow

(7:00 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

(7:30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love

8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe

8:30 MT) Travelscope

(9:00 MT) Highpointers with the Bargo

Brothers

T
8:
8:
9:00 (
9:30 (
10:00
0 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
0
0

30
00
30
00
30
0:0
10:3
1:0

1 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

Midnight (11:00 MT) Field Trip with
Curtis Stone

FRIDAY - JANUARY 27

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Washington Week

7:30 (6:30 MT) Market to Market

8:00 (7:00 MT) Next at the Kennedy Center
The Roots Residency

9:00 (8:00 MT) Return to Auschwitz: The
Survival of Vladimir Munk

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Overheard with Evan Smith

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

00 MT) Irma: My Life in Music

:30 MT) American Masters
Roberta Flack

:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

:00 MT) DW the Day

:30 MT) BBC World News

0:00 MT) Irma: My Life in Music

= © © ¢

:00 MT) Simply Ming
:30 MT) Cook’s Country
0 MT) America’s Test Kitchen
MT) Lucky Chow
00 MT) Family Travel with
Colleen Kelly (marathon)

SATURDAY - JANUARY 28

SDPB 1

Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

12:30 (11:30 MT) Burt Wolf: Travels &
Traditions

Noon MT) MotorWeek

12:30 MT) Woodsmith Shop

1:00 MT) This is Old House

1: ) Ask This Old House

2:00 MT) American Woodshop

2:30 MT) Make48

3:00 MT)

3

OWDOWD

00 MT) America’s Heartland
30 MT) Samantha Brown’s Places to
Love San Antonio, Texas
5:00 (4:00 MT) Carol Burnett Show - Carol’s
Favorites
5:30 (4:30 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover
6:00 (5:00 MT) Keeping Up Appearances
6:30 (5:30 MT) Mr. Bean The Trouble with
Mr. Bean
7:00 (6:00 MT) Shakespeare & Hathaway -
Private Investigators
8:00 (7:00 MT) Frankie Drake Mysteries
9:00 (8:00 MT) Father Brown
10:00 (9:00 MT) Death in Paradise
11:00 (10:00 MT) Austin City Limits The War
on Drugs
Midnight (11:00 MT) Songs at the Center

SDPB 2

12:30 (11:30 MT) Stories from the Stage

1:00 (Noon MT) Irma: My Life in Music

2:30 (1:30 MT) American Masters

Roberta Flack

4:00 (3:00 MT) To the Contrary with
Bonnie Erbe

(3:30 MT) Washington Week

(4:00 MT) PBS News Weekend

(5:00 MT) After Action Glass Ceiling

(6:00 MT) Independent Lens No Straight
Lines

4:3
5:0
6:0
7:0

ocoooo



8:30 (7:30 MT) Bridge to Justice: The Life of

Franklin H. Williams g A Bridge to Justice: The Life of Franklin H.
9:00 (8:00 MT) America ReFramed The Area g Williams explores the life of Franklin Williams
10:00 (10:00 MT) POV Grit T that includes archival, oval office audio of
11:00 (10:00 MT) Independent Lens No e President Lyndon Johnson and then-Solicitor
Straight Lines .F: General Thurgood Marshall discussing Williams,
‘: insightful interviews, introspective footage of the
SDPB 3 S Ambassador’s son, scholars, civil rights advocates
6:00 (5:00 MT) Field Trip with Curtis Stone 2 and more.
6:30 (5:30 MT) Pati’s Mexican Table 8
7:00 (6:00 MT) Craft in America 3 SDPB2: Saturday, January 28, 8:30pm (7:30 MT)
8:00 (7:00 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting L
8:30 (7:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe
10:00 (9:00 MT) In Julia’s Kitchen with

Master Chefs
10:30 (9:30 MT) Tastemakers
11:00 (10:00 MT) Ciao Italia
11:30 (10:30 MT) How She Rolls
Midnight (11:00 MT) Crossing South

SUNDAY - JANUARY 29
SDPB 1
Noon (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez
12:30 (11:30 MT) Native Report Modern
Impact of the Past Policies
(Noon MT) South Dakota Focus ¥
(12:30 MT) Images of the Past ¥ Trails,
Rails, and Roads of the Black Hills
00 MT) Hidden Canary Islands
0 MT) Mystery of Chaco Canyon
0 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
0 MT) Curious Travelers Bulgaria
0 MT)
0 MT)

1:
1:

Antiques Roadshow
Midsomer Murders

0 MT) Masterpiece Miss Scarlet and

the Duke

(7:00 MT) Masterpiece All Creatures

Great and Small

(8:00 MT) Vienna Blood

10:00 (9:00 MT) Jamaica Inn

11:00 (10:00 MT) After Action Pledge of

Allegiance
Midnight (11:00 MT) Firing Line with
Margaret Hoover

1
2:
3
3:
4:
5:
6:

Py

00
30
00
00 (2:0
00 (3:0
30 (3:3
00 (4:0
00 (5:0
00 (6:0
00

00

2:
3:
4:
4:
5:
6:
T
8:
9:

SDPB 2
Noon (11:00 MT) America’s Heartland
12:30 911:30 MT) Start Up
1 00 (Noon MT) TBA
2:00 (1:00 MT) Open Mind
(1:30 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez
(2:00 MT) DW Global
(2:30 MT) On Story
(3:00 MT) America ReFramed The Area
(4:00 MT) PBS News Weekend
(4:30 MT) Dakota Life ¥ Greetings from
Buffalo
(5:00 MT) Speakeasy
(6:00 MT) Nature Soul of the Ocean
(7:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Long Way
from Home
9:00 (8:00 MT) Frontline Growing Up Poor in
America
10:00 (9:00 MT) America’s Dairyland: At the
Crossroads
11:30 (10:30 MT) Nature Wildheart
Midnight (11:00 MT) Finding Your Roots
Long Way from Home

2:30
3:00
3:30
4:00
5:00
5:30
6:00
7:00
8:00

SDPB 3

6:00 (5:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

6:30 (5:30 MT) Nick Stellino: Storyteller in
the Kitchen

7:00 (6:00 MT) Craft in America

8:00 (7:00 MT) Family Travel with
Colleen Kelly

8:30 (7:30 MT) Family Travel with

Colleen Kelly
8:00 MT) Rick Steves Art of Europe
(9:00 MT) My Greek Table with

9:00 (

10:00
Diane Kochilas

10:30 (9:30 MT) Lidia’s Kitchen

11:00 (10:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

MONDAY - JANUARY 30

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow Santa Fe’s
Museum Hill, Hour 2

8:00 (7:00 MT) Antiques Roadshow
Indianapolis, Hour 2

9:00 (8:00 MT) Independent Lens The Picture
Taker

10:30 (9:30 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:30 (10:30 MT) BBC World News

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) Waging Change

7:00 (6:00 MT) Independent Lens Represent
8:30 (7:30 MT) Stories from the Stage

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) Waging Change
Midnight (11:00 MT) Independent Lens
Represent

0 MT) Simply Ming

0 MT) Cook’s Country

0 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

0 MT) Lucky Chow

:00 MT) Family Travel with
Colleen Kelly

(7:30 MT) Family Travel with

Colleen Kelly
(8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
(8:30 MT) Seeing Canada

SDP
6:00 (5:0
6:30 (5:3
7:00 (6:0
7:30 (6:3
8:00
8:30
9:00
9:30

10:00 (9:00 MT) In the Americas with
David Yetman

10:30 (9:30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting

11:00 (10:00 MT) Lucky Chow

11:30 (10:30 MT) America’s Test Kitchen

Midnight (11:00 MT) Simply Ming

TUESDAY - JANUARY 31

SDPB 1

6:00 (5:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

7:00 (6:00 MT) Finding Your Roots Rising from
the Ashes

8:00 (7:00 MT) Fight the Power: How Hip Hop
Changed the World

9:00 (8:00 MT) Frontline Putin and the
Presidents

10:00 (9:00 MT) Amanpour and Company

11:00 (10:00 MT) BBC World News

11:30 (10:30 MT) Dakota Life *¥ For the Love
of the Game

Midnight (11:00 MT) ICT Newscast with
Aliyah Chavez

SDPB 2

6:00 (5:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:
Life

7:00 (6:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead Bombing
Auschwitz

8:00 (7:00 MT) Searching: Our Quest for
Meaning Homo Techno

9:00 (8:00 MT) PBS NewsHour

10:00 (9:00 MT) DW the Day

10:30 (9:30 MT) BBC World News

11:00 (10:00 MT) NOVA Beyond the Elements:

Life

Midnight (11:00 MT) Secrets of the Dead

—_——

:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals

:30 MT) New Orleans Cooking

:00 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street

Colleen KeIIy
8:30 (7:30 MT) Family Travel with
Colleen Kelly
9:00 (8:00 MT) Rick Steves’ Europe
9:30 (8:30 MT) Travelscope
0 00 MT) Daytripper
30 MT) Best of the Joy of Painting
0:00 MT) Lucky Chow
0:30 MT) Christopher Kimball’s Milk
Street
Midnight (11:00 MT) Sara’s Weeknight Meals
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0
0
0:3
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LEGISLATURE SPONSORS!

We appreciate the support we receive from these organizations
that sponsor our comprehensive legislative coverage.
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DPB & Passport

Masterpiece Miss Scarlet and the Duke
Go on the case with private eye Eliza
Scarlet, Victorian England’s first-ever
female sleuth, as she solves crimes — and
sometimes flirts — with her partner and
childhood friend, Detective Inspector
William “The Duke” Wellington.

NOVA Nazca Desert Mystery

Who created the Nazca lines, one of
archaeology’s greatest enigmas, and why?
Recent finds of long-hidden lines and
figures etched into the Peruvian desert
offer new clues to the origins and purpose
behind these giant desert symbols.

Passport is available for $5/month, Visit SDPB.org/passport for details,

How to Activate Your Passport Account

@ Create or login to your SDPB/PBS account at: account.pbs.org.
@ Get your SDPB Passport activation code from Friends of SDPB:

605-677-5861 or Friends@sdpb.org.

© Go to watch.sdpb.org/passport for the onetime SDPB Passport activation.
@ Go to watch.sdpb.org, confirm that you are logged in, and then start your

SDPB Passport journey.

00 e

@iy amazonfierv

firetvstick androidbv
o —

Available on Roku, Amazon Fire, Apple TV, Android TV, desktop, tablet, or phone.

For step-by-step instructions on activating SDPE Passport on Roku,
Amazon Fire Stick, Amazon Fire TV, Apple TV, or Android TV please visit:
help.pbs.org/support/solutions/5000121793
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America ReFramed Marathon
Kick off the new year with a full day of America ReFramed on SDPB.

SDPB2: All day Sunday, January 1

FOR THE LOVE OF RUTLAND

In 2016 the mayor of Rutland, VT, an overwhelmingly
white town struggling with income inequality, the
opioid epidemic, and political polarization, devised

a plan to bring 100 Syrian refugees to invigorate his
community. What followed was a deluge of deeply
partisan rancor that threatened to split the small New
England town in two.

SDPB2: Thursday, January 12, 7 & 11pm (6 & 10 MT)

THE PLACE THAT MAKES US

A quintessential post-industrial American city,
Youngstown, Ohio, is seen through the efforts of a new
generation. Activists and leaders who have chosen

not to abandon their hometown, but to stay, rebuild
and make a life for themselves are unbeholden to the
memory of Youngstown'’s heyday, and together they
envision a new future.

SDPB2: Thursday, January 19, 7 & 11pm (6 & 10 MT)

THE AREA

When Deborah Payne discovered that her neighborhood
was being demolished to make way for a freight yard,
she vowed to be “the last house standing.” While their
neighborhood is literally being torn apart, residents
maintain friendships and traditions while fighting for the
respect and compensation they deserve.

SDPB2: Thursday, January 26, 7 & 11pm (6 & 10 MT)

NOW STREAMING ON YOUR DESKTOP AT SDPB.ORG!




@create

SDPB3-TV

CATCH YOUR CREATE FAVORITES!

Create Weekend Showcases are Fridays
at 8pm (7 MT), Saturdays at 9am (8 MT) &
Sundays at 11am (10 MT).

Each week features a new showcase!

America's Test Kitchen & Cook's Country: *
Soup’s On January 6 - 8

The crews of America's Test Kitchen and

Cook's Country share their best soup and

stew recipes in a virtual cook-off. On the

menu: tomato soup, hot and sour noodle

soup, French onion soup, Moroccan lentil and
chickpea soup, clam chowder, and okra and
shrimp stew.

13-15

Kick of 2023 with Create's healthy-living
experts Christina Pirello, Laura Theodore,
Stacey Millner-Collins, and Miranda Esmonde-
White, as they show you how to nourish your
mind, body, and soul.

Healthy Living January

Places to Love January 20 - 22

Traveler Samantha Brown immerses herself in
of the world's top destinations — from bustling
European capitals to the Pacific Northwest
wilderness. Samantha's stops include: Ireland,
Northern Ireland, Alaska, Oregon, Wisconsin,
Rhine River, Hungary, and Switzerland.

Family Travel January 27 - 29

Host, travel writer, and guide Colleen Kelly
shares expert travel tips and insights to
create fun-filled family vacations and lasting
memories. Stops include: the Grand Canyon,
the Bahamas, California, Florida, Mexico,
Ireland, and more!
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Courtesy APT

Season 5 of Lucky Chow returns with six new episodes
celebrating Asian culture in America through the lens of
culinary makers, eaters, growers, and more. We go island
hopping — from Manhattan to Honolulu, in search of next-
generation tastemakers, wellness rooted in Asian heritage,
and stories of activists fighting for the future while preserving
the legacy of Asian food culture in America.

SDPB3: Starting Monday, January 2

See SDPB.org/tvschedules for full listings,

program details and schedule changes.




Corporate sponsors help
us tell local stories.

Align your brand with SDPB and reach our loyal audience.

Laura Ptacek
Northeast SD
605.549.0119
Laura.Ptacek@SDPB.org

Eric Erickson

605.367.7273

Memorial & Honor Gifts to Friends of SDPB

In memory of Ann Etta Anderson, from Carol Hamvas, Yankton

In honor of Allen Day, from 9 Clouds, Sioux Falls

In memory of Wayne Edmundson, from Barbara Edmundson, Garretson
In memory of Mary Kathleen Fogg, from Mary Anne Fogg, Huron

Jennifer Adler
West River
605.394.6994

Jennifer. Adler@SDPB.org

Southoset S0 Let's work on @
Eric.Erickson@SDPB.org p | O n II.O g zll. h z r.

New Legacy Society Members

Rev. Lloyd & Jan Miller, Eureka

In memory of Deloris Heidenreich, from James and Susan Jones, Watertown Mary & Andy Raile, Aberdeen

In memory of Ted L. McBride, from Mary Linda McBride, Rapid City

Keith & Kathy Sprinkel, Aberdeen

In memory of Robert and Norma Reiners, from Brenda Ludens, Sioux Falls
In memory of Robert and Norma Reiners, from Roberta Kessinger, Peoria IL

Friends of SDPB is grateful for these
thoughtful gifts. To donate please visit
SDPB.org/donate, call (605) 677-5861 or
mail to PO BOX 5000, Sioux Falls, SD 57117.

N

Friends

of South Dakota
Public Broadcasting

— South Dakota Public Broadcasting is a division of the

South Dakota Bureau of Information and Telecommunications.
— Friends of SDPB is a 501(c)3 organization.

— SDPB Magarzine is printed by Midstates Printing,

Aberdeen, SD. Approximately 14,500 copies of the document
were printed at an approximate cost of $.36 per copy.

SDPB Magazine (ISSN 1529-1596) is published and mailed
monthly for $10 per year for Friends of SDPB, 601 N. Phillips
Avenue, Suite #100, Sioux Falls, SD 57104. Periodical postage
paid at Sioux Falls, SD and additional mailing offices.

Postmaster: Send address changes to Friends of SDPB, Box
5000, Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5000. USPS 0764-400
© Friends of SDPB

Online enhanced and large print versions of SDPB Magazine
available on request



A gift subscription lasts all four seasons.

They'll remember you every time a new issue arrives in
their mailbox and they see your gift message on the back.
We'll even send a personalized gift card. And best of all,
there’s nothing to wrap!

1 year (6 issues) $25

2 years (12 issues) $45
3 years (18 issues) $59

SUBSCRIBE TODAY!

Just $25 for one year (six issues)!

FOLLOWING
SO,U.IH.W_% BI ..u:':l;.' ;rrm

MAGAZINE 'GOOD RED ROAD'
1-800-456-5117 | SouthDakotaMagazine.com




SDPB Television SDPB Radio

Live and on-demand audio and video at SDPB.org

‘ The number on the top of your address is your membership expiration date. The number on the left is your

SDPB

identification. Please use for membership renewals. This will reduce our processing time and speed up your service.

(2 A
Printed on Recycled Paper "‘

Wielcome to MySDFB Membership Account!
Login

Lbsermarme:

Password;

INTRODUCING
\]/ Remember my username.
[ oo |

MySDPB e

Forgot my password
Forgot my username

OUR SDPB MEMBER PORTAL!

Use the new MySDPB member portal to take control of your
donation. With this account, you can view your current and
past giving to SDPB, view and print tax receipts for the IRS, and

change your contact or payment information. Easily contact
member services with the emailing feature as well. To create your
MySDPB account, go to SDPB.org/MySDPB or scan the QR code.




